Resolution No.: 19-1224

Introduced: January 18, 2022 Adopted: April 19, 2022

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PORTION OF THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL DISTRICT WITHIN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

Lead Sponsor: County Council

SUBJECT: Approval of the Planning Board Draft Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Potomac Overlook Historic District

Background

- 1. On December 22, 2021, the Montgomery County Planning Board transmitted to the Council the Planning Board Draft Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Potomac Overlook Historic District (hereafter referred to as the Amendment).
- 2. The attached Planning Board recommended amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation would designate the Potomac Overlook subdivision (: #35-157) located at 7205, 7209, 7211 MacArthur Boulevard, 5300 Mohican Road, 6600, 6601, 6602 6604, 6605, 6606 Rivercrest Court, 6608, 6612, 6613, 6609, 6604, 6601 Virginia View Court, and 6525, 6541, 6551 Wiscasset Road in Bethesda, Maryland, 20816, as an historic district.
- 3. On March 1, 2022, the County Council held a public hearing on the Planning Board Draft Amendment. All public testimony favored the historic designation of the Potomac Overlook Historic District (: #35-157).
- 4. On April 19,2022, the County Council reviewed the Planning Board Draft Amendment.

Page 2 Resolution No.: 19-1224

Action

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, sitting as the District Council for that portion of the Maryland-Washington Regional District in Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following resolution:

The Planning Board Draft Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation, Potomac Overlook Historic District (: #35-157), is approved.

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Selena Mendy Singleton, Esq.

Clerk of the Council